

## OFFICE OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT M F LEGODI MPUMALANGA DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT

TEL: 013 758 4205/4201 THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

FAX: MPUMALANGA DIVISION EMAIL: Flegodi@judiciary.gov.za 1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR

1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR ROOM CF65 NELSPRUIT

09 April 2020

## **PRACTICE NOTE 2 OF 2020**

## **RE: INDEXING AND PAGINATION DURING THE LOCKDOWN**

In the light of the lockdown, which expires on the 16 April 2020, unless it is further extended, it is hereby directed as follows:

- 1. The indexing and pagination for matters enrolled for the period 17 to 24 of April 2020 is hereby condoned.
- 2. On the dates of hearing of such matters enrolled for the 17 to 24 of April 2020, the indexed and paginated documents shall be provided to the court for easy disposal of the matters.
- 3. Should the shutdown be extended, matters so enrolled during the shutdown shall be regarded as postponed and upon the expiry of the shutdown those matters will then be placed on the case management rolls for the purpose of determining new dates and time-frames.
- 4. Paragraph 3. above does not include matters enrolled on the urgent roll. Matters shall be enrolled on the urgent roll during lock-down only if certified by the Judge President or a Judge designated thereto as matters deserving to be heard during the lockdown. For urgent matters, you are once more reminded to contact us on cell phone number: **0817377649**
- 5. Should any further lockdown include the 4<sup>th</sup> and 7<sup>th</sup> weeks of the Term (motion weeks), matters enrolled on the unopposed motion roll will be postponed to specific dates, which dates will be conveyed to the parties or their legal representatives without an appearance in court.

## BY DIRECTIVE OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT

ulfood !

M F LEGODI

JUDGE PRESIDENT OF MPUMALANGA DIVISION

.